# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8170929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
W67 LLC	09/15/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MIKU, INC.
Street Address:	10 WOODBRIDGE CENTER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 525
City:	WOODBRIDGE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07095

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17872952
PCT Number:	US2238214
Application Number:	17887426
PCT Number:	US2240235
Application Number:	17902566
PCT Number:	US2242515
Application Number:	17989804
PCT Number:	US2250257
Patent Number:	10825314
Application Number:	16239501
Application Number:	17003773
Application Number:	17013206
Patent Number:	9794526
Application Number:	29808612

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617)310-5201

PATENT REEL: 064926 FRAME: 0100

508123749

Email: ffrenchk@gtlaw.com, alex.smith@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	219467.010100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE C. FFRENCH
SIGNATURE:	/Kyle C. Ffrench/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2023

## **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page6.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page7.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page8.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page9.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page10.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page11.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page11.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (APA)#page11.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") dated as of September 15, 2023, is made by W67 LLC, a New York limited liability company or its designee, in its capacity as lender ("Lender"). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2023, by and between MIKU, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower") and Lender (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), Borrower granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of Borrower's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, those Patents listed on Exhibit A and Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 28, 2023, at Reel/Frame 064724/0056;

**WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the USPTO on August 30, 2023, at Reel/Frame 8179/0874;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the IP Security Agreement, Lender hereby (i) releases the continuing security interest and continuing lien upon, and terminates its security interest in, and all other rights, title and interest in and to, the Intellectual Property Collateral (including, but not limited to, those Patents listed on Exhibit A and Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto), without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) terminates the IP Security Agreement, and (iii) re-assigns to Borrower any right, title or interest Lender may have in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral (including, but not limited to, those Patents listed on Exhibit A and Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto) together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes Borrower or Borrower's authorized representative or designee to record this Termination with the USPTO as evidence of such release and termination.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

ACTIVE 690130149v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

W67 LLC

By: Robert Wexler

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Exhibit A

**PATENTS** 

Attached.

ACTIVE 690130149v1

# MIKU PATENT DOCKET

# **Patent Applications**

	MIK-003WO	MIK-003	MIK-002WO	MIK-002	MIK-001WO	MIK-001	Docket
	PCT/US2022/042515	17/902566	PCT/US2022/040235	17/887426	PCT/US2022/38214	17872952	Application Number
	2SEP2022	2SEP2022	12AUG2022	13AUG2022	25JUL 2022	25JUL2022	Filing Date
•	System And Method For Controlling A Bedroom Environment Control Using A Sleep Tracking System	System And Method For Controlling A Bedroom Environment Control Using A Sleep Tracking System	Living Subject Identification Using Image/Video Discriminator For RADAR Systems	Living Subject Identification Using ImageVideo Discriminator For RADAR Systems	Presence And Vitals Detection Of Living Subject Using LWIR And RADAR Systems	Presence And Vitals Detection Of Living Subject Using LWIR And RADAR Systems	Title
	PCT Application	Claims priority to provisional 63/241539, filed on 8September2021	PCT Application	Claims priority to provisional 63/233388 filed on 16August2021	PCT Application	Claims priority to Provisional 63/226703, filed on 28JULY2021	Summary
	White, Abrams	White, Abrams	White, Abrams	White, Abrams	White, Abrams	White, Abrams	Inventors
	National foreign filing deadline 8MAR2024	Filed	National foreign filing desidline 16FEB2024	Filed	National foreign filing deadline 28JAN2024	Filed	Status

Confidential Property of Miku, Inc. March 12, 2023

MIK-004WO | PCT/US2022/050257 MIK-004 17/989804 17NOV2022 18NOV2022 Of A Living Subject's Blood Oxygen Saturation Blood Oxygen Saturation Method And System For Non- Invasive Detection Method And System For Non- Invasive Detection Of A Living Subject's Claims priority to provisional 63/281695, filed on 21November2021 **PCT Application** White, Abrams White, Abrams National foreign filling deadline 21MAY2024 Filed

Confidential Property of Miku, Inc.

March 12, 2023

Title	Patent/Appl #	Country	Docket No.	Status
Baby Monitor	10,825,314	US	EGW-285	PATENT GRANTED Patent issued on 11/03/2020; first maintenance fee due May 3, 2024
System and Method for Monitoring Life Signs of a Person	16/239,501	Sn	Miku-2	<b>PENDING</b> On appeal, awaiting decision by Board of Appeals
	201980011948.8	China	Miku-2PCT-CN	<b>PENDING</b> Response to Office Action submitted in January, awaiting Examiner's response.
	62021029270.7	HK	Miku-2PCT-HK	<b>PENDING</b> HK application is reliant upon CN application; will proceed to grant if CN application proceeds to grant.
	3087705	Canada	Miku-2PCT-CA	<b>PENDING</b> ; examination request can be filed at any time, final deadline is January 7, 2024.
	MX/a/2020/007058 Mexico	Mexico	Miku-2PCT-MX	<b>PENDING</b> Examination has been requested; application in queue for examination.
System and Method for Monitoring a Person for Signs of Sickness	17/003,773	US	Miku-3	<b>PENDING</b> On appeal, awaiting decision by Board of Appeals
System and Method for Providing Biofeedback Controls to Various Media Based Upon the Remote Monitoring of Life Signs	17/013,206	US	Miku-5	<b>PENDING</b> Office Action received, response due June 1, 2023
Non-Disruptive Monitor System	9,794,526	Sn	Miku-274	<b>PATENT GRANTED</b> Patent issued on 10/17/2017; first maintenance fee due April 17, 2025

# Exhibit B

# **TRADEMARKS**

Attached.

ACTIVE 690130149v1

REGISTERED Registered on April 26, 2022, Declaration of Continued Use due April 26, 2028	009	April 26, 2022	6,714,688	SensorFusion
REGISTERED Registered on October 20, 2020, Declaration of Continued Use due October 20, 2026	009	October 20, 2020	6,181,752	The Brightest Mind in Monitoring
PENDING Application awaiting examination	035, 042	January 23, 2023	97/765,081	The Brightest Mind in Monitoring
REGISTERED Registered on May 18, 2021, Declaration of Continued Use due May 18, 2027	009, 010	May 18, 2021	6,356,724	Miku (logo)
<b>REGISTERED</b> Registered on July 16, 2019, Declaration of Continued Use due July 16, 2025	009, 035	July 16, 2019	5,808,225	Miku (logo)
<b>PENDING</b> Opposition Period complete, no oppositions filed. Notice of Allowance expected shortly.	042	March 18, 2022	97/320,371	Miku (logo)
<b>REGISTERED</b> Registered on February 9, 2021, Declaration of Continued Use due February 9, 2027.	009	February 9,2021	6,267,080	MikuCare
<b>PENDING</b> Opposition Period complete, no oppositions filed. Notice of Allowance expected shortly	042	June 27, 2022	97/478,482	MikuCare
<b>REGISTERED</b> Registered on May 18, 2021, Declaration of Continued Use due May 18, 2027	009, 010	May 18, 2021	6,356,723	Miku (word)
<b>REGISTERED</b> Registered on January 24, 2023, Declaration of Continued Use due January 24, 2029.	009, 035, 042	January 24, 2023	6,964,719	Miku (word)
Status	Class	Filing/Reg. Date	Appl/Reg No.	Trademark

# Miku International Trademarks

Miku (word) – International Registration No. 1418109 and National Registrations in Canada, Hong Kong, United Kingdom

RII Statement	NZ Statement	NO Statement	MX Statement	KR Registration	JP Statement	IS Statement	IN Statement	IL Statement	HK Registration	GB Statement	EU Statement	CN Statement	CH Statement	CA Registration	AU Statement	Country Status
Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 009 and 035	Registration issued in Class 09, 35, and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 009 and 042	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Registration issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant cloned in classes 09, 35, 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Class 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Registration issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42	

Miku (logo) International Registration No. 1467359 and National Registrations in Canada and United Kingdom

Country	Notification Received
AU	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
CA	Registration issued in Classes 09, 35 and 42
СН	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
CN	Statement of Grant issued in Class 09
EU	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
GB	Statement of Grant cloned in classes 09, 35 and 42
IL .	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35

Z	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
IS	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09
JP	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
KR	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
MX	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
NO	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
NZ	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35
RU	Statement of Grant issued in Classes 09 and 35

# Mikucare – International Registration No. 1444839

# Mikucare –National Applications

Country Status	
	try

RU	NZ	NO	MX	JP		IS	N	F	¥	GB	EU	CN	СН	CA	AU
Awaiting Registration Certificate in Classes 35 and 42; Application No. 2022777318	Registered in Classes 35 and 42 Registration No. 1223111	Awaiting Registration Certificate in Classes 35 and 42; Application No. 202214653	Awaiting Registration Certificate in Classes 35 and 42; Nos. 2040325, 2040326	Awaiting Registration Certificate in Classes 35 and 42; Nos. 2022-124545	(class 42 only)	National application published, in Opposition Period until 5/15/23; No. V0128098	National Application No. 5666049 being examined. Classes 35 and 42	Registered in Classes 35 and 42; Registration No. 357441	Registered in Classes 9, 35 and 42 Registration No. 304585564	Registered in Classes 09 and 42 Registration No. UK00801444839	Registered in Class 42 Registration No 018788013	National Application No. G1444839 being examined. Class 42	Registered in Classes 35 and 42 Registration No. 788911	Registered in Classes 9, 35 and 42 Registration No. TMA1137955	Registered in Classes 35 and 42 Registration No. 2311640

**RECORDED: 09/15/2023**